
Market Report for the Week of October 02, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 311,914,659,219 553,082,204 7.93 % 6.11 3718

Topix100 150,377,112,206 37,798,380 8.20 % 0.70 100

Nikkei 225 181,142,051,644 50,455,660 7.39 % 0.74 225

TopixMid400 58,408,316,230 22,010,820 5.25 % 1.10 397

Small & Others 38,571,199,458 384,536,140 8.62 % 27.76 1627

Non Topix 16,082,170,252 57,419,140 8.20 % 17.88 1410

ETFs & REITs 48,475,861,073 51,317,724 14.20 % 6.50 184

Prime 243,187,604,500 84,223,860 7.21 % 1.30 1820

Standard 11,115,158,390 405,787,620 10.88 % 116.46 1199

Growth 9,136,035,256 11,753,000 7.92 % 4.73 515

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 258,349,380,050 13.89% 0.44

1570 NFNKLV 114,745,351,855 15.62% 1.19

1357 NFNKDOUB 52,765,390,154 33.81% 20.40

8306 MUFG 34,826,635,910 6.65% 1.40

9107 K-LINE 26,767,380,070 7.07% 0.51

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 14,858,801,080 99.61% 477.39

6731 PIXELA 386,448,230 98.05% 2081.03

7647 ONTSU 149,059,140 42.46% 155.09

3677 SYSTEMIN 916,792,610 40.37% 4.67

1357 NFNKDOUB 52,765,390,154 33.81% 20.40

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 386,448,230 98.05% 2081.03

8918 LAND 14,858,801,080 99.61% 477.39

7647 ONTSU 149,059,140 42.46% 155.09

6740 JDI 217,252,270 28.75% 118.28

2370 MEDINET 141,279,750 22.77% 78.01

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

8918 LAND 14,858,801,080 99.61% 351,673,980

1357 NFNKDOUB 52,765,390,154 33.81% 86,085,294

6731 PIXELA 386,448,230 98.05% 83,750,910

6920 LASRTEC 258,349,380,050 13.89% 8,949,930

1570 NFNKLV 114,745,351,855 15.62% 8,767,071

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 258,349,380,050 13.89% 0.44

8306 MUFG 34,826,635,910 6.65% 1.40

7203 TOYOTA 23,578,109,370 5.89% 0.73

8035 TKOELCN 23,537,682,620 8.25% 0.65

9984 SOFTBNKG 19,065,484,760 8.06% 0.56

8058 MITBISI 18,058,846,350 7.27% 0.48

2914 JT 16,977,339,440 8.68% 0.91

7011 MHI 16,420,057,050 8.08% 0.54

6861 KEYENCE 15,749,614,400 9.43% 0.93

8316 SMFG 14,949,321,170 5.85% 0.47

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9107 K-LINE 26,767,380,070 7.07% 0.51

6146 DISCO 14,607,223,000 7.90% 0.77

6857 ADVNTST 13,685,418,390 6.69% 0.69

9104 MTI-OSK 8,491,984,280 6.00% 0.81

1605 INPEX 7,240,649,580 4.66% 0.98

5406 KOBESTL 6,930,329,960 4.30% 1.13

4385 MERCARI 6,434,841,980 6.21% 0.93

6201 TOY-IND 3,371,623,500 8.92% 1.90

4062 IBIDEN 3,276,393,010 6.44% 0.95

6701 NEC 2,666,598,080 4.51% 0.60

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 14,858,801,080 99.61% 477.39

6526 SOCIONXT 9,995,338,100 10.36% 2.22

3186 NEXTAGE 7,510,642,510 6.12% 2.22

5032 ANYCOLOR 4,935,856,500 11.67% 4.55

8698 MONEX G 4,877,354,280 8.44% 3.98

6961 ENPLAS 3,476,122,000 12.31% 5.03

6315 TOWA 3,357,990,350 11.06% 3.32

3132 MACNICAH 3,034,453,600 12.19% 4.35

2685 ADASTRIA 2,643,255,010 9.95% 6.19

6966 MTI-HTC 1,935,262,400 11.70% 5.02

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 4,459,867,780 8.13% 1.33

3498 KASUMIGA 3,503,493,800 11.07% 3.93

2375 GIGWORKS 2,547,996,040 7.04% 5.99

5592 KUSURIMA 2,308,321,880 6.23% 2.12

9229 SUNWELS 1,431,620,010 7.63% 2.10

2160 GNI 1,331,204,360 4.54% 2.00

3856 ABALANCE 1,254,833,750 10.02% 4.90

4485 JTOWER 1,252,302,700 12.81% 7.56

3042 SECUAVAI 1,137,099,180 8.19% 6.42

4586 MEDRX 1,083,440,480 18.77% 19.45

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 114,745,351,855 15.62% 1.19

1357 NFNKDOUB 52,765,390,154 33.81% 20.40

1579 225 BULL 14,660,763,910 22.57% 1.31

1458 RK 225LV 11,682,413,463 18.90% 1.26

1459 RK 225DI 11,285,068,545 13.93% 4.46

1360 NKBEAR-2 9,744,173,509 16.12% 1.74

1321 NFNK225 3,015,415,145 5.09% 1.72

1568 TPX BULL 1,692,973,200 11.03% 2.51

8952 JRE 1,021,194,100 9.40% 4.59

1552 VIXSHORT 945,796,680 8.34% 1.99

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 258,349,380,050 13.89% 0.44

8306 MUFG 34,826,635,910 6.65% 1.40

9107 K-LINE 26,767,380,070 7.07% 0.51

7203 TOYOTA 23,578,109,370 5.89% 0.73

8035 TKOELCN 23,537,682,620 8.25% 0.65

9984 SOFTBNKG 19,065,484,760 8.06% 0.56

8058 MITBISI 18,058,846,350 7.27% 0.48

2914 JT 16,977,339,440 8.68% 0.91

7011 MHI 16,420,057,050 8.08% 0.54

6861 KEYENCE 15,749,614,400 9.43% 0.93

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 14,858,801,080 99.61% 477.39

2375 GIGWORKS 2,547,996,040 7.04% 5.99

3856 ABALANCE 1,254,833,750 10.02% 4.90

6227 AIMECHAT 1,076,757,350 11.63% 4.66

4499 SPEEE 1,055,741,330 13.25% 4.51

7014 NAMURA 979,484,410 6.13% 3.69

2780 KOMEHYOH 920,381,000 10.28% 5.65

7564 WORKMAN 905,136,900 11.74% 2.62

7716 NAKANIS 903,576,050 13.30% 7.16

1514 SUMISEKI 753,708,600 9.41% 5.37

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5253 COVER 4,459,867,780 8.13% 1.33

5592 KUSURIMA 2,308,321,880 6.23% 2.12

9229 SUNWELS 1,431,620,010 7.63% 2.10

2160 GNI 1,331,204,360 4.54% 2.00

4485 JTOWER 1,252,302,700 12.81% 7.56

3042 SECUAVAI 1,137,099,180 8.19% 6.42

4586 MEDRX 1,083,440,480 18.77% 19.45

3133 KAIHAN 993,295,980 10.28% 3.79

5574 ABEJA 868,550,100 10.92% 4.91

9338 INFORICH 781,675,800 8.94% 3.21
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 13.89% 258,349,380,050 0.44

6702 FUJITSU 13.10% 3,960,482,110 1.04

8750 1-LIFEHD 10.62% 6,408,317,650 1.81

6861 KEYENCE 9.43% 15,749,614,400 0.93

8630 SOMPOHD 8.80% 3,796,802,240 0.57

9735 SECOM 8.77% 2,059,893,620 1.69

8830 SMIRE&D 8.73% 1,793,423,390 1.00

2914 JT 8.68% 16,977,339,440 0.91

9202 ANA 8.57% 4,732,062,990 1.09

7741 HOYA 8.38% 4,473,537,290 0.96

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

3697 SHIFT 11.38% 2,642,841,650 3.10

2206 E-GLICO 11.28% 509,472,740 2.10

2593 ITO EN 10.11% 548,722,960 1.39

1801 TAISEI 10.00% 1,391,339,220 0.85

4118 KANEKA 9.97% 263,624,880 1.58

7459 MEDIPAL 9.84% 376,952,770 2.39

2412 BENE-ONE 9.62% 291,915,680 2.54

3105 NISINBOH 9.42% 278,398,450 2.36

6134 FUJICORP 9.02% 245,958,830 1.52

6201 TOY-IND 8.92% 3,371,623,500 1.90

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 99.61% 14,858,801,080 477.39

3677 SYSTEMIN 40.37% 916,792,610 4.67

8168 KEIYO 29.34% 1,139,756,030 3.27

6740 JDI 28.75% 217,252,270 118.28

5122 OKAMOTO 15.06% 176,653,900 7.43

8584 JACCS 14.85% 556,585,450 5.42

7463 ADVAN G 13.70% 122,360,030 2.68

8424 FUYO-GL 13.66% 417,858,900 3.08

8566 RICOHLS 13.38% 187,286,400 4.00

9828 G-SUSHI 13.23% 170,229,750 5.21

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6731 PIXELA 98.05% 386,448,230 2081.03

7647 ONTSU 42.46% 149,059,140 155.09

2370 MEDINET 22.77% 141,279,750 78.01

4586 MEDRX 18.77% 1,083,440,480 19.45

7042 ACCESGHD 18.66% 439,276,580 4.57

3772 WEALTH 15.94% 124,704,630 1.81

7692 EINFINIT 15.78% 214,098,140 25.64

1382 HOB 14.60% 173,172,660 2.14

4571 NANO 14.15% 176,705,160 12.50

4766 PA 14.11% 140,825,160 8.50

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1357 NFNKDOUB 33.81% 52,765,390,154 20.40

1569 TPX BEAR 25.31% 113,929,021 2.32

1580 225 BEAR 23.81% 604,425,738 1.44

1579 225 BULL 22.57% 14,660,763,910 1.31

1458 RK 225LV 18.90% 11,682,413,463 1.26

1360 NKBEAR-2 16.12% 9,744,173,509 1.74

1570 NFNKLV 15.62% 114,745,351,855 1.19

1459 RK 225DI 13.93% 11,285,068,545 4.46

3287 HOSINORR 11.24% 407,947,900 3.99

1568 TPX BULL 11.03% 1,692,973,200 2.51

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

3677 SYSTEMIN 40.37% 916,792,610 4.67

8168 KEIYO 29.34% 1,139,756,030 3.27

6740 JDI 28.75% 217,252,270 118.28

5122 OKAMOTO 15.06% 176,653,900 7.43

8584 JACCS 14.85% 556,585,450 5.42

6920 LASRTEC 13.89% 258,349,380,050 0.44

8424 FUYO-GL 13.66% 417,858,900 3.08

8566 RICOHLS 13.38% 187,286,400 4.00

6702 FUJITSU 13.10% 3,960,482,110 1.04

7931 MIRAI-I 13.10% 125,512,750 5.22

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 99.61% 14,858,801,080 477.39

6731 PIXELA 98.05% 386,448,230 2081.03

7647 ONTSU 42.46% 149,059,140 155.09

7042 ACCESGHD 18.66% 439,276,580 4.57

3772 WEALTH 15.94% 124,704,630 1.81

7692 EINFINIT 15.78% 214,098,140 25.64

1382 HOB 14.60% 173,172,660 2.14

4766 PA 14.11% 140,825,160 8.50

8914 AREALNK 13.78% 105,419,270 4.74

7463 ADVAN G 13.70% 122,360,030 2.68

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2370 MEDINET 22.77% 141,279,750 78.01

4586 MEDRX 18.77% 1,083,440,480 19.45

4571 NANO 14.15% 176,705,160 12.50

7676 GOODSPEE 13.68% 118,609,760 4.07

4485 JTOWER 12.81% 1,252,302,700 7.56

5027 ANYMIND 12.49% 168,769,060 3.35

2934 JFRONTIR 11.61% 176,440,700 4.99

7776 CELLSEED 11.52% 641,146,280 6.44

7777 3DMATRIX 11.26% 112,323,110 14.44

4891 TMS 11.15% 162,632,390 10.25
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 5.87 6,050,266,280 5.05%

4689 LY CORP 2.71 694,514,610 3.35%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.89 308,505,380 0.88%

5020 ENEOS 1.89 2,318,781,200 3.93%

8750 1-LIFEHD 1.81 6,408,317,650 10.62%

6273 SMC 1.80 4,737,966,900 8.05%

9735 SECOM 1.69 2,059,893,620 8.77%

7201 NISSAN 1.65 2,355,756,200 3.04%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.51 4,098,115,790 6.07%

3402 TORAY 1.49 493,412,130 3.01%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

5844 KYOTOFG 5.89 153,757,850 2.51%

2181 PERSOLHD 4.50 139,899,670 1.80%

6472 NTN 3.64 115,972,770 1.40%

8410 SEVEN BK 3.40 153,479,330 2.79%

3697 SHIFT 3.10 2,642,841,650 11.38%

7167 MEBUKIFG 2.70 117,218,030 2.05%

4005 SMICHEM 2.63 335,738,650 1.90%

5832 CHUGINFG 2.55 118,279,070 4.89%

2412 BENE-ONE 2.54 291,915,680 9.62%

9505 HKRK-PW 2.43 282,573,390 4.27%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 477.39 14,858,801,080 99.61%

6740 JDI 118.28 217,252,270 28.75%

3315 NIP-COKE 28.40 115,316,090 8.16%

2353 NP-PARK 15.97 290,844,240 12.22%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.55 221,156,630 9.98%

4344 SOURCENX 12.18 157,632,320 10.71%

2317 SYSTENA 10.65 214,183,840 9.46%

8338 TSUKUBAB 10.26 109,556,230 8.25%

2982 ADWORKSG 10.26 345,242,930 10.99%

5017 FUJI OIL 10.03 204,017,360 9.03%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6731 PIXELA 2081.03 386,448,230 98.05%

7647 ONTSU 155.09 149,059,140 42.46%

2370 MEDINET 78.01 141,279,750 22.77%

7692 EINFINIT 25.64 214,098,140 15.78%

4586 MEDRX 19.45 1,083,440,480 18.77%

7777 3DMATRIX 14.44 112,323,110 11.26%

4571 NANO 12.50 176,705,160 14.15%

7610 TAY TWO 12.50 121,606,140 9.48%

4584 KIDS BIO 11.25 103,653,650 10.76%

5010 NP-SERO 10.43 185,624,070 9.70%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 20.40 52,765,390,154 33.81%

1366 IF 225DI 6.58 660,836,342 7.43%

1571 NFNKIV 5.40 746,746,462 5.33%

3468 STARASIA 5.03 190,329,070 7.97%

8963 INV 4.77 597,633,020 8.08%

1671 WTI ETF 4.71 375,460,710 8.12%

8951 NBF 4.66 835,083,500 8.51%

8952 JRE 4.59 1,021,194,100 9.40%

3269 ADR 4.57 529,043,700 8.26%

3226 ACCOMMO 4.56 215,870,000 7.11%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 118.28 217,252,270 28.75%

3315 NIP-COKE 28.40 115,316,090 8.16%

2353 NP-PARK 15.97 290,844,240 12.22%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.55 221,156,630 9.98%

4344 SOURCENX 12.18 157,632,320 10.71%

2317 SYSTENA 10.65 214,183,840 9.46%

8338 TSUKUBAB 10.26 109,556,230 8.25%

2982 ADWORKSG 10.26 345,242,930 10.99%

5017 FUJI OIL 10.03 204,017,360 9.03%

1786 ORI.SIRA 9.96 102,181,840 9.69%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6731 PIXELA 2081.03 386,448,230 98.05%

8918 LAND 477.39 14,858,801,080 99.61%

7647 ONTSU 155.09 149,059,140 42.46%

7692 EINFINIT 25.64 214,098,140 15.78%

7610 TAY TWO 12.50 121,606,140 9.48%

5010 NP-SERO 10.43 185,624,070 9.70%

3779 J ESCOM 9.12 224,874,790 10.99%

7162 ASTMAX 8.85 109,452,950 4.50%

2788 APPLEIN 8.74 106,279,690 7.67%

4766 PA 8.50 140,825,160 14.11%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 78.01 141,279,750 22.77%

4586 MEDRX 19.45 1,083,440,480 18.77%

7777 3DMATRIX 14.44 112,323,110 11.26%

4571 NANO 12.50 176,705,160 14.15%

4584 KIDS BIO 11.25 103,653,650 10.76%

4891 TMS 10.25 162,632,390 11.15%

4477 BASE 7.90 250,361,380 7.70%

3911 AIMING 7.61 205,752,410 9.43%

4485 JTOWER 7.56 1,252,302,700 12.81%

7776 CELLSEED 6.44 641,146,280 11.52%
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